
 

                                                           
    

 
 
 

Licensing/Gambling Hearing 
 
 

To: Councillors Galvin, Melly and Wann 
 

Date: Monday, 13 June 2022 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Chair   
 
To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 
2. Introductions   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
4. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
To consider excluding the Press and Public during the sub-committee’s 
deliberations and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on the 
grounds that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs the 
public interest in that part of the meeting taking place in public, under 
Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
5. Minutes   
 
To approve the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 23 May 2022. 
 



 

6. The Determination of a Section 18(3)(a) Application by Tesco 
Stores Ltd. for a Premises Licence in respect of 45 - 49 
Gillygate, York, YO31 7EA (CYC-070642)   

 
 
 
Democratic Services officer: 
Name: Fiona Young  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552030 

 Email  - fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democratic Services officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats. 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 
 

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 23 May 2022 

Present Councillors Galvin, Hook and Melly 

 

41. Chair  
 

Resolved: That Cllr Melly be elected to chair the hearing. 
 

42. Introductions  
 

The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee Members, the Legal 
Adviser and the Democratic Services officer, and invited the 
other parties present - the Senior Licensing Officer, the 
Applicant (Arthur Ferraioli and Daniel Ferraioli of Clifton Hotel 
Ltd.), the Applicant’s solicitor, Counsel for the Applicant, and the 
Representors – to introduce themselves. 
 

43. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

44. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during the sub-committee’s deliberations 
and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on 
the grounds that the public interest in excluding the 
public outweighs the public interest in that part of the 
meeting taking place in public, under Regulation 14 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 

 

45. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 
11 April 2022 be approved as a correct record, to be 
signed by the Chair at a later date. 

 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



46. The Determination of a Section 18(3) (a) Application by 
Clifton Bridge Hotel Ltd. for a Premises Licence at Clifton 
Bridge Hotel, 23 Water End, Clifton, York, YO30 6LL (CYC-
069581)  
 

Members considered an application by Clifton Bridge Hotel Ltd. 
for a premises licence in respect of Clifton Bridge Hotel, 23 
Water End, Clifton, York YO30 6LL. 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives 
were relevant to the Hearing: 

 
1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
2. The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The papers before it, and the written representations. 

 
3. The Senior Licensing Officer’s report, and her comments 

at the Hearing.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the report and the 
annexes, noting that the premises were not in the 
cumulative impact area (CIA) and confirming that the 
Applicant had carried out the consultation process 
correctly.  She noted that the Applicant’s previous 
application had been withdrawn in October 2021, that the 
current application was for the sale of alcohol only, and 
that there had been no representations from responsible 
authorities.  She drew attention to the representations 
from local residents contained in Annex 4.  Finally, she 
advised the Sub Committee of the options open to them in 
determining the application. 
 
In response to questions from the Representors, the 
Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that: 

 It would not be appropriate for Licensing to invite the 
Representors from the previous (withdrawn) 

Page 2



application to make representations in respect of this 
application. 

 The former licence for the premises (circulated to all 
parties before the hearing) had been granted in 
2005 and included conditions carried over from the 
1964 Licensing Act. 

 The proposed Designated Premises Supervisor 
(DPS), Daniel Ferraioli, held a personal licence. 

 There was no smoking area marked on the plan. 

 The proposed numbers of covers for the indoor and 
external areas were not shown on the plan. 

 
In response to questions from the Panel, she further 
confirmed that: 

 The Public Protection team had received no 
complaints about the premises since the former 
licence lapsed in 2018. 

 The police had sent a ‘no objections’ response to the 
application; this was presumably because they were 
happy with the conditions in the operating schedule. 

 Consumption of alcohol on the premises was not a 
licensable activity. 

 Although the external area was included in the 
application, any proposal to place a permanent bar 
there would require a further application. 

 No off-sales had been applied for. 
 
In response to a question asked by a Representor 
regarding the previous (withdrawn) application, the Senior 
Licensing Officer later confirmed that the previous 
application had included 40 covers in the external area, 
late night refreshment, and alcohol sales on and off the 
premises.  It had not included a requirement to serve 
alcohol only with a meal. 
 

4. The representations made by Charles Holland, Counsel, 
on behalf of the Applicant.   

 
Mr Holland stated that the application was for a long-
established guest house that was in the process of 
becoming a small hotel.  He stressed that the sub-
committee must consider the application before it, and not 
make comparisons with any previous application.  He 
noted that the Local Authority was satisfied that the legal 
consultation requirements had been complied with and 

Page 3



drew attention to the basis of the application as set out on 
page 20 of the agenda papers.   
 
Mr Holland went on to say that the restaurant would seat 
up to 43 people indoors and up to 20 in the external area; 
the operation would be food-led, with alcohol to be served 
only with meals, and there would be no bar.  The hotel 
was family-run; the Director, Arthur Ferraioli, was resident 
on the premises and had lived there for 17 years, so had a 
vested interest in ensuring that it was not the source of 
crime or disorder.  Mr Ferraioli’s son, Daniel, would be the 
DPS.  The application sought only the supply of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises, as defined on the plan at 
page 45 of the papers, including the ground floor internal 
and external areas, from noon to 11 pm.  This would 
provide more control of the operation, th
[...]
 the 
Applicant had complied with the legal requirements. 

 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, Mr 
Holland stated that: 

 The Applicant was unaware of the incidents of 
disorder mentioned by the Representors; vulnerable 
people placed in the hotel for short-term 
accommodation sometimes arrived by police car, 
and this may have given the wrong impression. 
Arthur Ferraioli confirmed that there had been no 
problems or incidents needing police attendance in 
17 years; sometimes the police might attend in the 
course of their routine enquiries, but he could not 
prevent that. 

 In response to a question about seating in the 
‘smoking area’ in the car park, Arthur Ferraioli 
confirmed that this was a free-standing garden trellis 
with 2 seats and could be removed if the neighbour 
so requested.  

 He was not sure why the ground floor bedrooms had 
been included in the application plan; there was no 
intention to supply alcohol in the bedrooms. 
The Applicant’s solicitor, Meghan Waldron, 
confirmed that the bedrooms could be excluded from 
the application. 

 Whether it was appropriate to add further conditions 
(no vertical drinking outside, table service only 
outside, a cap on the number of covers) was a 
matter for the sub-committee. 

 He had no instructions to accept any further 
conditions and did not feel any more were necessary 
to promote the Licensing objectives. 

Page 6



 
5. The representations made by Cllr Myers, Ward Member 

for Clifton, on behalf of Representors, including his fellow 
Ward Member, Cllr Wells.   

 
Cllr Myers stated that he and Cllr Wells had received a 
large number of objections to the application from local 
residents and the wider community, based on the 
prevention of crime and public nuisance.  From their work 
with residents, they were aware that noise and 
disturbance were already a problem in the area, including 
in recent years, and were concerned that this would 
worsen with the granting of the licence. 
[...]
operating schedule could be converted into precise, 
enforceable conditions.  The prevention of vertical drinking 
was a standard condition and any questions regarding 
enforceability could be put to the Licensing officer.  She 
confirmed that her representations related to public 
nuisance, the application being for an indoor and outdoor 
food and drink operation in a quiet residential street with 
no other licensed premises.  She was not surprised that 
there were no objections from Public Protection, as their 
focus was on statutory noise nuisance. She was 
concerned that the Applicant had made no attempt to 
engage with residents, although they must be aware of the 
strong objections from those who would be close 
neighbours of the operation. The Applicant had 
demonstrated no real intention to be a good neighbour. 
She was very concerned that no risk assessment had 
been undertaken in relation to the smoking area, which 
was not part of the ‘red line’ area on the plan and 
therefore could not be subject to control.  A number of 
people could be congregating, talking and smoking in the 
area, and in a quiet road even 2 people would sound like 
20. 
 
Ms Branigan went on to say that the relevant 
consideration for the sub-committee was the promotion of 
the Licensing objectives, including the prevention of public 
nuisance, and not commercial interests. There would 
inevitably be noise associated with the proposed use – 
loud voices, people coming and going, pick-ups and drop-
offs, stag and hen parties, people loitering, doors 
slamming etc.  There was a real likelihood that this would 
reduce the amenity and affect the environment of 
residents in this location.  There would therefore be a 
material and negative effect upon residents.  The 
operating schedule at page 39 of the papers was rather 

Page 8



vague, with nothing to prevent vertical drinking or noise 
and nothing to monitor the situation outside.  Litter 
collection should be daily; the expression 
[...]

Applicant had accepted the police suggestions and the 
conditions offered had gone far enough. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee sought and received 
clarification from the parties on a number of points, as 
follows: 

Page 10



 Mr Holland confirmed that the Applicant would be 
happy for the ground floor bedrooms to be excluded 
from the licence, but he did not wish to submit a 
revised plan. 

 Mr Holland confirmed that there was nothing in law 
to prevent the hotel to continue operating a 
restaurant without a licence, taking bookings from 
members of the public as well as from hotel guests. 

 The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that Public 
Protection were aware that the hotel was used to 
accommodate vulnerable people and had made no 
representations. 

 Ms Waldron confirmed that Arthur Ferraioli would 
monitor the external area in conjunction with his 
manager and staff, and there would be clear 
signage; Mr Ferraioli clarified that the area would be 
locked off after 9 pm. 

 The Representors clarified that residents’ concerns 
did not relate to any specific day of the week, but to 
the constant noise of the operation and its effects on 
resident amenity. 

 Mr Holland confirmed that the operation would be 
food-led and alcohol would be served with a meal; 
he did not consider ‘hair splitting’ in terms of defining 
a meal to be appropriate at this stage. 

 Ms Waldron clarified that the hotel currently served 
breakfast, lunch and dinner. 

 
In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee 
had to determine whether the licence application 
demonstrated that the premises would not undermine the 
licensing objectives.  Having regard to the above evidence 
and representations received, the Sub-Committee 
considered the steps which were available to them to take 
under Section 18(3) (a) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 

 
Option 1: Grant the licence in the terms applied for.  This 

option was rejected. 
 

Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional 
conditions imposed by the sub-committee.  
This option was approved. 

 

Page 11



Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the 
licensable activities to which the application 
relates and modify/add conditions accordingly.  
This option was rejected. 

 
Option 4: Refuse to specify a person on the licence as 

premises supervisor.  This option was 
rejected. 

 
Option 5: Reject the application.  This option was 

rejected. 
 
Resolved: That Option 2 be approved and that the 

licence be granted with modified and 
additional conditions, as set out below: 

 

Activity 
 

Timings 
 

Supply of alcohol – on 
the premises 

Monday to Sunday 12:00 – 
23:00 

Opening hours  Monday to Sunday 12:00 – 
23:00 

 
The modified conditions are as follows (amendments in 
italics): 

1. The PLH/DPS will prominently display notices which 
inform customers that open bottles or glasses may 
not be taken off the premises, or into the car park. 

2. Appropriate background checks on all potential staff 
will be carried out before offering them 
employment. The Licensee will report any child 
related concerns to the police they have about 
potential staff, existing staff and customers. 

 

The additional conditions are as follows:  

1. The sale of alcohol shall only be by waiter/waitress 
service to seated customers. 

2. No more than 43 covers to be provided inside the 
premises for customers dining, and no more than 
20 covers to be provided outside the premises for 
customers dining.  

 

Page 12



No conditions have been removed from the operating 
schedule submitted by the Applicant. 
 
Reasons: 
 
(i) The Sub-Committee must promote the licensing 
objectives and must have regard to the Guidance issued 
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
(ii) The Sub-Committee notes that the premises is not 
located within the Council’s cumulati
[...]
er of diners in the indoor and 
outdoor areas, the lack of engagement with the local 
residents, lack of risk assessment regards the smoking 
area, the increased noise such as voices, car doors and 
traffic to / from the premises, its greater impact in a quiet 
area, and the effect on the local residents. 
 
(vi) The Sub-Committee has noted the written 
representations by those persons who did not attend the 
hearing or instruct another to speak on their behalf, 
(Agenda Annex 4. 
 
(vii) The Sub-Committee notes that there is no evidence 
either contained within the papers or from the 
representations made in person at the hearing that there 
have been incidents of violence and / or disorder resulting 
in police involvement either at / in the vicinity of the 
premises. 
 
(viii) The Sub-Committee are satisfied from the 
information contained in the papers and the 
representations at the hearing that, with the two modified 
conditions and two additional conditions set out above, the 
premises will operate without undermining the licensing 
objectives. 
 
(ix) The Sub-Committee therefore agree to grant the 
licence with the modified, additional and mandatory 
conditions referred to above which are appropriate and 
proportionate in the circumstances to promote the 
licensing objectives. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr R Melly, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.05 am and finished at 1.12 pm]. 

Page 14



 

 

  
 

   

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee  13 June 2022 

 

Report of the Director of Environment, Transport & Planning  

Section 18(3) (a) Application for a premises licence for Tesco, 45 – 
49 Gillygate, York, YO31 7EA 

Summary 

1. This report seeks Members’ determination of an application for the 
grant of a premises licence, which has been made under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Application reference number:   CYC - 070642 

3. Name of applicant:  Tesco Stores Ltd  

4. Type of authorisation applied for:   Grant of Premises Licence 

5. Summary of application:   

[...]
ns. The agreed conditions can be found at Annex 2. 
Therefore North Yorkshire Police have withdrawn their 
representation. 

 
        Summary of Representations made by Other Parties  
 
20.  There have been 2 relevant representations received from other 

persons. The list of representors is attached at Annex 3. 

21. The representations are predominantly based on the grounds of the 
prevention of crime and disorder, and prevention of public nuisance 

Page 17



 

objectives.  They state that these objectives will be undermined if 
the application is granted. 

22.   A copy of all the representations are attached at Annex 4. 

23. A map showing the general area around the venue is attached at 
Annex 5. 

24. The mandatory conditions that will be attached to this licence if 
granted (if they apply) can be found at Annex 6.  The Legislation and 
Policy considerations can be found at Annex 7.   

Options  

25. By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following 
options available to them in making their decision: -  

26. Option 1:  Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 

27. Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 

28. Option 3:  Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates and modify/add conditions 
accordingly. 

29. Option 4: Refuse to specify a person on the licence as premises 
supervisor. 

30. Option 5:  Reject the application. 
 
Analysis 

31. The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub 
Committee:- 

32. Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 
any of the representors. 

 
33. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant or any of the representors. 
 
34. Option 3:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant or any of the representors. 
 
35. Option 4:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the
[...]
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Lesley Cooke 
Licensing Manager 
 
Tel No. 01904 551515 

James Gilchrist 
Director Environment, Transport & Planning 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 
13.05.22 

 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
Ext: 1004 
 

Wards Affected: Guildhall   

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
 

Annex 1   -  Application form, plans & operating schedule 
Annex 2   -  Agreed conditions with North Yorkshire Police 
Annex 3   -  List of other persons (CONFIDENTIAL) 
Annex 4   -  Other persons representations  
Annex 5   -  Map  
Annex 6   -  Mandatory conditions 
Annex 7   -  Legislation and policy considerations  
 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



ANNEX 2  
 
Additional condition agreed with North Yorkshire Police 
 
1.There shall be no sale of single cans of beer, lager or cider from the premises and no 
sales of single bottles of beer, lager or cider in vessels of less than 500ml with the 
exception of premium or craft products. 
 
2.There will be no display of alcohol within 5 metres of the store entrance. 
 
3.The Premises Licence Holder or designated premises supervisor is responsible for risk 

assessing the need for door staff at the Premises. Where, engaged, door staff shall be 

licensed by the Security Industry Authority.  
 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

        ANNEX 6  
 

 
MANDATORY & PROHIBITED CONDITIONS – PREMISES LICENCE 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
MANDAT
[...]
ations 2005 apply to this application:  
Regulation 42, Part 2 (Premises licences) and Part 4 (General) relating to 
applications, notices and representations and advertisement of applications 
 

3. The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this 
application:  Section 2 The Licensing Objectives; Section 9 Determining 
applications; Section 10 Conditions attached to premises licences and club 
certificates; and Section 14 Statements of licensing policy.  
 

4. The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing 
policy apply to this application:  5.0 Applications for Premises Licences, Club 
Premises Certificates and Variations; 6.0 Guidelines for Applicants; 7.0 
Saturation and Cumulative Impact and 8.0 Licensing Hours. 

 
5. The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the 
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in 
the city. 
 

6. The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the 
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights.  The 
Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in 
existence, and the protection of private and family life. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Amended 24/04/17 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 The Determination of a Section 18(3)(a) Application by Tesco Stores Ltd. for a Premises Licence in respect of 45 - 49 Gillygate, York, YO31 7EA (CYC-070642)
	Annex 1 -Application and plans
	Annex 2 - NYP agreed conditions
	Annex  3 - List of representors - CONFIDENTIAL
	Annex 4 - Representations
	Annex 5 - Map
	Annex  6 - Mandatory conditions
	Annex 7 -  Legislation & Policy




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 13 June 2022 

Present Councillors Galvin, Melly and Wann 

 

1. Chair  
 
Resolved: That Cllr Melly be elected to chair the hearing. 
 

2. Introductions  
 
The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee Members, the Legal 
Adviser and the Democratic Services officer.  The CYC 
Licensing Manager Lesley Cooke, the Tesco Licensing Manager 
Hardish Purewell, and the local Tesco Store Manager Emma 
Martin then introduced themselves. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the sub-committee’s deliberations 
and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on 
the grounds that the public interest in excluding the 
public outweighs the public interest in that part of the 
meeting taking place in public, under Regulation 14 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 

 

5. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 
23 May 2022 be approved as a correct record, to be 
signed by the Chair at a later date, subject to the 
following amendment: 

 



 in paragraph (vii) under ‘Reasons’, replace ‘no 
evidence’ with ‘insufficient evidence’. 

 

6. The Determination of a Section 18(3)(a) Application by 
Tesco Stores Ltd. for a Premises Licence in respect of 45 - 
49 Gillygate, York, YO31 7EA (CYC-070642)  
 

Members considered an application by Tesco Stores Ltd. for a 
premises licence in respect of 45-49 Gillygate, York YO31 7EA. 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives 
were relevant to this Hearing: 

 
1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
2. The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The papers before it, including the additional papers 

published in the Agenda Supplement and the written 
representations. 
 

3. The Licensing Manager’s report, and her comments at the 
Hearing.  
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and the 
annexes, correcting two errors in paragraph 5 of the report 
and confirming that the licensable activities applied for 
included the supply of alcohol off the premises, and late 
night refreshment.  She noted that the premises were not 
in the cumulative impact area and confirmed that the 
Applicant had carried out the consultation process 
correctly.  She highlighted the additional conditions agreed 
by the Applicant with North Yorkshire Police, noting that 
the Police had subsequently withdrawn their objections.  
She drew attention to the two representations received 
from local residents, as set out in Annex 3.  Finally, she 
advised the Sub Committee of the options open to them in 
determining the application. 



 
4. The representations made by Hardish Purewal, Licensing 

Manager for Tesco, on behalf of Tesco Stores Limited (the 
Applicant).   

 
Ms Purewal stated that this was a new application for 
premises due to open in October 2022. The premises 
would operate as a smaller convenience format or 
‘Express’ store, with a range of approximately 5,000 lines 
targeted to the area.  Alcohol was just a small, though 
important, part of this range.  The Store Manager, Emma 
Martin, had a wealth of experience, having been with 
Tesco for 15 years and a store manager in York for 6 
years, currently at Goodramgate.  The store would employ 
about 20 colleagues and 3 shift managers and would 
provide roles for people in the local community, with a 
mixture of experienced and new staff.  The recruitment 
process would take place 8 weeks before opening.  There 
would be a range of carefully selected lines in store and 
alcohol miniatures would not be sold except in gift packs.  
Tesco took pride in being a good neighbour in the 
community and had awarded over £172,000 to groups and 
charities in the local area.  
 
Ms Purewal went on to say that Tesco had a good 
relationship with the statutory authorities and she herself 
chaired a Retail Alcohol Standards group that advised on 
best practice across the industry and offered free 
guidance to smaller shops.  Emma Martin was involved in 
the Pubwatch scheme, meeting with the local police and 
PCSOs; there had also been talk of a Retailwatch scheme 
in which she would be happy to take part.  The training 
offered by Tesco was endorsed by the BII; training on 
alcohol sales and security was provided to staff twice a 
year as well as on joining.  This included training on proxy 
sales and how to spot someone who was drunk.  Conflict 
training was also provided on how to manage people who 
were drunk.  Tesco operated a strong ‘Think 25’ policy and 
a ‘you say no, we say no’ rule, whereby a manager would 
not over-rule a decision by a member of staff to refuse a 
sale.  CCTV Panic alarms, tags on high value items, 
bodycams, and headsets for quick communications 
between teams were all part of the security provided in 
stores.  Central support was also provided, and the shop 
would be tested 4 times per year by an external audit 



company to ensure it was following Think 25.  Promotions 
were all set nationally. The application for late night 
refreshments was needed for the Costa coffee machine, 
for which payment was taken at the checkout.   
 
With regard to the representations, Ms Purewal confirmed 
that the Applicant was happy to work with local community 
organisations to nip any problems in the bud, and that 
they already co-operated with police and rangers in the 
city in refusing alcohol to people involved in anti-social 
behaviour.  The police were working on a multi-agency 
plan and the Applicant would fit in with that.  Under the 
council’s policy and the S182 guidance, permission was 
generally granted for shops to sell alcohol during their 
operating hours unless there was a reason not to; in this 
case there was no evidence to suggest any reason to 
refuse permission.  The police had agreed conditions and 
the Applicant would work with them on any new issues 
that arose.  The closing times of other premises were not 
relevant, as each application must be considered on its 
own merits.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair, Ms Purewal said 
she was not aware of the recent decision to introduce a 
Public Space Protection Order in the area covering 
Gillygate, but that Tesco already operated a number of 
premises in other PSPO areas and would be happy to 
work with police on this. 
 
Ms Purewal was then given to opportunity to sum up.  She 
referred to the points already made in her submission, 
which she hoped had demonstrated that Tesco was an 
excellent operator with all the necessary policies and 
procedures in place, and stated that there was no 
evidence to suggest that the application should not be 
granted. 

 
The Chair sought clarification with regard to the condition 
in the operating schedule relating to CCTV.  Ms Purewal 
confirmed that the Applicant would be happy for this to 
include a requirement to make CCTV footage available to 
the responsible authorities on request.   

 
In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee 
had to determine whether the licence application 



demonstrated that the premises would not undermine the 
licensing objectives.  Having regard to the above evidence 
and representations received, the Sub-Committee 
considered the steps which were available to them to take 
under Section 18(3) (a) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 

 
Option 1: Grant the licence in the terms applied for. This 

option was rejected. 
 

Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional 
conditions imposed by the licensing 
committee. This option was approved. 

 
Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the 

licensable activities to which the application 
relates and modify/add conditions accordingly.  
This option was rejected. 

 
Option 4: Refuse to specify a person on the licence as 

premises supervisor.  This option was 
rejected. 

 
Option 5: Reject the application.  This option was 

rejected. 
 
Resolved: That Option 2 be approved and the licence be 

granted with modified / additional conditions 
imposed by the Sub-Committee, as set out below: 

 

Activity 
 

Timings 
 

Supply of alcohol – off the 
premises 

Monday to Sunday 06:00 – 
midnight 

Late night refreshment Monday to Sunday 23:00 – 
midnight 

Opening hours  Monday to Sunday 06:00 – 
midnight 

 

The additional/modified conditions are as follows: 
 
(i) There shall be no sale of single cans of beer, lager or 
cider from the premises and no sales of single bottles of beer, 



lager or cider in vessels of less than 500ml with the exception of 
premium craft products. 
 
(ii) There will be no display of alcohol within 5 metres of the 
store entrance. 
 
(iii) The premises licence holder or designated premises 
supervisor is responsible for risk assessing the need for door 
staff at the premises. Where engaged, door staff shall be 
licensed by the Security Industry Authority. 
 
(iv) Viewing of CCTV images shall be made available 
immediately upon request of a Police officer or authorised 
officer of the Licensing Authority throughout the entire 31 day 
retention period [referred to in the CCTV condition in the 
operating schedule submitted by the Applicant]. 
 
No conditions have been removed from the operating schedule 
submitted by the Applicant. 
 
Reasons: (i) The Sub-Committee must promote the 

licensing objectives and must have regard to the 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of 
Licensing Policy.  

 
 (ii) The Sub-Committee notes the local residents’ 

concerns that the application would lead to crime 
and disorder and public nuisance and in particular 
that there has been a problem with street drinkers in 
the area. 

 

 (iii) They also note the conditions offered in the 
operating schedule to promote the licensing 
objectives, that there had been no objection to the 
application from the Responsible Authorities and 
that the Police had agreed conditions with the 
applicant to address potential issues relating to 
crime and disorder and anti- social behaviour. 

 
 (iv) The Sub-Committee considers that it has 

received sufficient assurances from the applicant in 
order to have a high level of confidence that the 
premises will be operated responsibly and that it 
can, with the imposition of suitable conditions, 



operate without adding to or causing alcohol related 
problems in the area. 

 
 (v) The Sub-Committee considers that the grant 

of the application with the above mandatory and 
additional conditions will not undermine the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr R Melly, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.40 am].


